

No. 18-1195

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana*

---

**BRIEF OF MONTANA CONSTITUTIONAL  
CONVENTION DELEGATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Hyland Hunt

*Counsel of Record*

Ruthanne M. Deutsch

DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC

300 New Jersey Ave. NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 868-6915

hhunt@deutschhunt.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The 1972 Montana Constitution Was Approved By Montana Voters After A Highly Public, Open, And Deliberative Process That Overhauled The State’s Constitution.....	6
II. The No-Aid Clause Was A Critical Part Of The Delegates’ Efforts To Make High Quality Public Education The State’s Highest Public Purpose.....	14
A. A Central Objective of the New Constitution Was to Ensure that Public Funds Were Spent Only for Public Purposes.....	14
B. The Convention Viewed Quality Public Education as Montana’s Highest Public Purpose.....	16
C. The No-Aid Clause Was Deemed Essential to Ensuring Continued Support for Quality Public Schools. ....	18
III. Far From Reflecting Anti-Religious Bias, The No-Aid Clause Ensured Federal Funds Could Flow To Religious Schools And Reflected Concern About Government Interference In Religious Affairs.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	6
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 280 (W.D. Tex. 1971) .....	18
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	8

### CONSTITUTIONS:

U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	7
MONT. CONST.	
preamble .....	10
art. II, § 4 .....	28
art. II, § 5 .....	28
art. V, § 11(5) .....	15
art. VIII, § 1 .....	15
art. VIII, § 5(1)(b) .....	15

art. X, § 1(1) ..... 16

art. X, § 1(3) ..... 17

art. X, § 2 ..... 16

art. X, § 3 ..... 16

art. X, § 6 ..... 3, 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

William J. Brennan, Jr., *State Constitutions  
and the Protection of Individual Rights*, 90  
HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977) ..... 7

LARRY M. ELISON & FRITZ SNYDER, THE  
MONTANA STATE CONSTITUTION (2011) .....*passim*

The Federalist No. 39 (B. Wright ed. 1961) (J.  
Madison) ..... 7

*For This And Future Generations: Montana's  
1972 Constitutional Convention*, MONTANA  
PBS (Aug. 9, 2004) ..... 12

Harry W. Fritz, *The 1972 Montana  
Constitution in a Contemporary Context*, 51  
MONT. L. REV. 270 (1990) ..... 10

Randy J. Holland, *State Constitutions:  
Purpose and Function*, 69 TEMP. L. REV. 989  
(1996) ..... 7

Judith S. Kaye, <i>State Courts at the Dawn of a New Century: Common Law Courts Reading Statutes and Constitutions</i> , 70 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (1995) .....	7
Goodwin Liu, <i>State Courts and Constitutional Structure</i> , 128 YALE L.J. 1304 (2019) .....	7
MONT. CENTENNIAL COMM’N, 100 DELEGATES: MONTANA CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1972 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Constitutional Convention, <i>Proposed 1972 Constitution for the State of Montana: Official Text with Explanation</i> (1972) .....	23
MONT. CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION VERBATIM TRANSCRIPT (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
Richard Roeder, <i>The 1972 Montana Constitution in Historical Context</i> , 51 MONT. L. REV. 260 (1990) .....	10
Tyler M. Stockton, <i>Originalism and the Montana Constitution</i> , 77 MONT. L. REV. 117 (2016) .....	13
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	7
JEFFREY S. SUTTON, 51 IMPERFECT SOLUTIONS: STATES AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (2018) .....	7, 8, 18
